" Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Heavy Productions Limited 06055003
In the Court case number
High Court 6293 of 2007
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full iWe (a)
name(s) and Brian Johnson Stephen Katz
address{es) of Fisher Partners Fisher Partners
administrator(s) Acre House Acre House
11-15 Willam Road 11-15 Willlam Road
London London
NW1 3ER NwW1 3ER

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b} Insert date {b) 24 September 2007 (b) 23 March 2008

Signed 6 (S . s

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ’).4-! l[-! o¥

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact Bnan Johnson

information in the box opposie but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the

Fisher Partners
Acre House
11-15 Wilham Road

form London

NW1 3ER
The contact information that you give 020 7388 7000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

II Illl”l" When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
A24

Registrar of Companies at -
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
APKBDZ7D"
61

26/04/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Softvare Supphud by Turmkey Comouter Technology Limited, Clasgow, Scotland




Joint Administrators’
Progress Report
For the Period
24 September 2007 to 23 March 2008

Heavy Productions Limited
- In Administration




CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progtess of the Admimnistration

3 Assets stll to be realised

4 Jont Admumstrators’ Remuneration
5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Admunistration

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 24 September 2007 to 23 March 2008
Time Analysts for the period 24 September 2007 to 23 March 2008

=

C Additional Information 1n relanon to Jomnt Admunistrators’ fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practuce No 9



THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

Statutory information

I was appomnted Joint Administrator of the Company together with Stephen Katz
on 24 September 2007 by the High Court of Justce The application for the
appomtment of an Admuustrator was made by the directors of the Company,

with the consent of Panavision Europe Limited, the petittoning creditor

The admnistration 1s being handled by the High Court of Justice, Companies
Court, Chancery Diwvision, reference number 6293 of 2007

The trading address of the Company 1s at 45 Poland Street, London, W1F TNA

The registered office of the Company 1s Acte House, 11/15 Willlam Road,
London, NW1 3ER, and its registered number 1s 06055003

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
the function of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both,

acting jointly or alone

Progress of the Admimstration

Attached as Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period
from 24 September 2007 to 23 March 2008

Since my last report dated 15 November 2007, the following 1ssues have been

dealt with

As previously reported, the Company made an msurance claum under its
mnsurance policy to recover costs 1t mncurred resulting from a lost day of filming
I have continued to work with Lockton, my insurance brokers, and Richard
Hyland of Hunt Film Limuted (“HFL”), the Company’s bookkeeper, to produce

the necessary paperwork to progress the clam  The paperwork was submutted to




24

25

26

27

28

the loss adjuster appointed by the Company’s msurers for review  ‘The

Company’s 1mtal claim totalled £46,770 91

After the loss adjuster’s imnal queries were dealt with, the loss adjuster made an
offer to settle the claim at £36,011 11 The settlement excluded certain Actors
expenses totaling 7,724 80, for which there 1s currently madequate back-up
documentaton, and other equipment expenses totalling £1,535, largely based on

the argument that the policy dose not cover consequenual loss

Following a recent meeting, the loss adjuster agreed to mcrease the setdement by
£2,536, after the inclusion of certain previously excluded costs The offer now

stands at £38,547 11

Despite many requests, Lockton have not been provided with any policy
documentation and cannot advise me on the consequental loss 1ssue 1 am
currently explonng what documentation would be required in order to bolster the
claim further and whether this exercise would be feasible given the amount

mnvolved

Shortly, after the 6-month penod, 1 recewved the sum of £14,813 03 representing
VAT reclaimed from HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) after various Crown
liabilittes totaling £27,991 04 had been set-off  Additional invoices have come to
light, which has enabled me to submut a further VAT reclam for £7,394 56,
which [ hope to receive in early course, now that there ate no pre-admunistratton

Crown labilities

Creditors will recall that the Company 1s enntled to tax credits m relation to
certain expenditure relanng to the film Lerman Jacob Dawvis (“L]JD”), the
Company’s accountants, were instructed to deal with this matter and have
conunued to haise with HFL and the approprate Inland Revenue office In
order for the tax credit claim to be submutted, L]D have had to prepare accounts
for the Company up to the date of admimstration 1, along with the directors of
the Company, have recently reviewed the draft accounts and they have now been
amended to reflect our comments In addition, the Company has had to apply to

the UK Fidm Councl for a Bninsh Film Ceruficate n relation to “The Heavy’



29

210

31

32

33

34

Without this certificate, the Company will be unable to submut a claim  John
Cairns of Parkland Enterpnses Lumited (“Parkland”) has agreed to assist in
completing the relevant apphcation for submussion to the UK Film Counal 1
understand that provided the film passes the relevant test, a cernficate can be

1ssued within three weeks from the date of submitang the apphcation

Following the complenion of the filming and some mittal editing, Parkland have
conanued to explore the possibiity of finding addinonal funding to complete
post production, which will enhance the potennal tecovery for the benefit of
creditors  Since my last report, 1 have met with Parkland to discuss their
progress I understand that Parkland 1s close to reaching a successful conclusion

to this matter

In the interim, a trader of the film has been produced together with some
marketing literature The film has been marketed at the Bethin Film Festval and

future marketing will take place at Cannes

Assets stll to be realised and other outstanding matters

As explamned 1n section 2 above, 1t 15 anticipated that a further £7,394 56 will be

recewved 1n early course 1n relation to a further Vat reclaim

[ will continue to work alongside LJD and Parkland 1 otder that the tax credut

clatm can be subnutred Creditors will recall that the directors have estumated

that these credits should realise the sum of £175,000

The insurance claim will connnue to be reviewed with the assistance of Lockton
and HFL with a view to recaching a setdement with the loss adjuster in due

course

As explamed above, parkland have not yet obtamned the additional funding to
complete the edinng of the film When this has been finalised, I shall take steps

to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) On approval of the




41

42

43

44

45

406

47

CVA, I intend to facilitate the payment of an intenm dividend to creditors once

the insurance claims and tax credits have been realised

Joint Adminustrators’ Remuneratton

Creditors approved the Joint Admumistrators’ remuneration, and agreed that 1t be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing

the administration

The Jomnt Admunistrators’ time costs as at 23 March 2008 are [£44,556 05
represents 240 63 hours at an average houtly rate of 18516 Attached at
Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the acuvity costs
incurred by staff grade

To date, I have drawn fees totaling £10,000 plus VAT on account of these time

CcOsts

Attached at Appendix C is additional information 1n relation to our policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements, and details of our current

charge-out rates by staff grade

Significant  time  costs were expended at the commencement of the
Admmnistration when deahng with the two-day shoot The purpose of the two-
day shoot was so that the film could be completed to a stage wheteby 1t could be

shown to potential mvestors and distributors with a view to raising funding

I have also met with the directors together with Parkland to discuss the progress
of the admmistration and 1n particular raising the required finance to complete

the ediung work

Statutory requirements including the submission of a directors’ conduct report,

the calling of a creditors” meeting and repotts to creditors have been carried out




51

52

61

62

71

QOutcome for Creditors

As previously reported, 1t 1s impossible ar this stage to estmate the likely
proceeds from the sale of the film to distnbutors However, 1t 15 possible to

estimate the likely realisations 1n relation to the other assets

Subject to the costs of the administration, 1t 1s sull anticipated that ‘creditors’ will
recewve an imtal dvidend of around 36p i the £1  For the purposes of the
interim dividend ‘creditors’ will not include the directors or Parkland, who have

agreed to postpone thetr claims

Ending the Administration

The objective of the Administraton remains to rescue the Company as a going

concern with the exut route from Adminustranen via a CVA

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appomtment

as Admimstrators ceasing to have effect

Next Report

The Jomnt Admunistrators are required to provide a progress report within one

month of the end of the next six months of the Adminmistraton or earher if the

Admunustration has been finalised

For and on behalf of
HEAVY PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

&

BRIAN JOHNSON

Joint Admunistrator

(The Jomt Admunsstrators act as agents on behalf

of the Company and without personal habihity)



Heavy Productions Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
24 September 2007 to 23 March 2008

INCOME

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

Total {£)

77,604 65
477 56

78,082 21

EXPENDITURE

Petitioners Costs

Insurance Bordereau

Pre appt fees - Application for Admin O
Joint Administrators Fees

Joint Administrators Expenses

Hunt Film Ltmited - Bookkeeping Services
Legal Fees - Application for Admin Orde
Completion of Film

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

2,441 54
150 00
5,159 00
10,000 00
20 00
4,615 00
6,912 20
32,937 76
540 00
1,312 50
189 00

64,277 00

Balance

13,805 21

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recewable
Bank 1 - Current

4375
13,761 46

13,805 21

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL ver 503

21 Apnil 2008 17 02



91681 79'8L 6LTST 78 09¢
S09SS'Py  S09SSPF  SO'SHP'l 00 S€TLT 00 9.8°G1
€9 0bT 8¢ 81 ST8LI 00 ¥
§2200C SH'S - - St g
05 €52°L GLLE 0s1 ST 8T oF L
000L1L 001 - 001 -
STLLIT SL Ol - 006 CL1
0S 129 01¢ - 00 € 010
0S 6¥6'C g9 61 - G161 0S 0
0t 191°6 12 LL 96 ¢S 1L 0L0
SL16S'8T  SOSL - 0S L $S /T
5T 8FT S11 - 001 SLO
0S 901 0£0 - - 00
ST¥EEl Z8 €1 2611 081 010
180 SINo LA
_ﬁoU.H _So,mﬁ._ twﬁ_mm:m IOERSTIIWPY I30Ed

(F)moy 1ad 211 98er0ay

() 30D o,
auny, [e10].

3uipery

s3unsapy 29 s1roday

PaInNDasU() - SUIEPD /JO0I]
souapuodsaizor) J01par) /plofpuET
suonednsaAu]

DIAPY [EIFUBD)

UIWIpy 3se7)

$1085€ PaFIPYD-UOU - UODESI[ET JISSY
a81ey") Suneop - uonesEaYy 1SSy
33rey) paxig - UOUESIEIY 19SSy
Burdasspiooq /100y

ADIAIDG

8002 YoIBIN €7 @ L00Z ¥quandag pz pouad sy 10§ 51500 2w S1I01ENSITIWPY 1UI0[

g xrpuaddy

TONENSIUTWIPY U] - PATWTT Suonanpold Asedp




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO
ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE9

—

Pohcy

Detatled below 1s Fisher Partners” policy regarding

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Professional advisors

Disbursements
11 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the

skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Sentor and Assistant  The
exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anucipated size and

complexaty of the assignment

With regard to support staff, ame spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on
an assignment 1s charged Only 1f there 15 a large block of ume incurred by a
member of the sectetanal team, e g report compilation and distnbution, do we

seek to charge and recover our time n this regard

We have not unlised the services of any subcontractors in this case
12 Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alongside,

the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis




Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Howard Kennedy Time-cost basts

Locktons Open-cover and ongoing cover
Richard Hyland See below'

Lerman Jacobs David LLP See below”

'An agreement dated 12 October 2007 stpulated the Mr Hyland provide services
in relation to 1) assisung 1in the compilaton of the statement of affawrs, 2)
assistance i the completion of the final pre-appomntment VAT return and a P35,
3) assistance 1n the mnsurance claim and 4) prepanng information to facilitate a tax
credit claim if necessary In return, the Company 1n admimstratton agreed to pay
Mr Hyland 1n relaton to service 1) an munal £1,000 from his outstanding claim,
followed by £1,500 of his outstanding claum mn addition to a daily rate of £300
For service 2) he will receve his dadly rate, for service 3) he will recewve the
balance of his claim i addinon to the daiy rate paid from the proceeds of the
mnsurance claim, and for service 4) he will recetve hus daily rate from the proceeds

of any successful reclaim

*In an agreement dated 2 November 2007, the Company in administration agreed
to pay Lerman Jacobs David LLP £2,000 plus VAT in additton to their
outstanding claim of around £300-£400, and that that these sums be paid from

the proceeds of the tax credit claim

Qur choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the

basts of our fee arrangement with them
13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement are generally
external supphed and madental services specifically identifiable such as postage,
advertising, travel, external pnnang, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be properly remimbursed expenses incurred by personnel n

connecton with the case




2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Fisher Partners charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2008 1s as

follows

Partners

Senior Admunistrators
Administrators
Jumor Administrators

Support Staff

£365-£395
£195

£145-£155
£120

£70-100




